
 
 

DP-34-11 – West Coast Super Storage 
 

REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
MEETING OF TUESDAY, MAY 15, 2012 

 

 
SUBJECT DEVELOPMENT PERMIT WITH VARIANCE FOR STRATA LOTS 1, 2, 3 and 4, 

SECTION 16, OTTER DISTRICT, STRATA PLAN VIS7097 
 
ISSUE 
 
The purpose of this report is to request a development permit with variance in order to permit 
the placement of up to 1,044 intermodal storage containers on four industrial properties. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The subject properties are located along the southern boundary of the Sooke Business Park at 
Butler and Ramsden Roads in Otter Point (Appendix 1).  Strata Lots 1 through 4 are zoned 
General Industrial M-2 in the Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw No. 2040.  The Sooke Business 
Park development was created by subdivision in 2011 and consists of 31 general industrial 
bare-land strata lots.  A development permit with variance (DP-07-08) was issued in 2008 for 
the subdivision that established a landscape concept plan for boulevard planting, identified a 
pond and wetland, waived the requirement for potable water at subdivision, and required 
registration of a covenant to prohibit uses that would discharge harmful substances and have an 
adverse effect on the quality of drinking water in the Kemp Lake reservoir.  The variances 
approved as part of the DP did not apply to Strata Lot 2. 
 
The applicant has placed 165 intermodal shipping containers in 9 rows on Strata Lot 2, for the 
purpose of providing private, outdoor storage lockers (Appendix 2).  The remainder of the 
property is currently used for vehicle, RV and boat storage.  The applicant now wishes to site an 
additional 879 containers on the subject properties, for a total of 1,044 units (Appendix 3).  
Gage-Babcock and Associates (GBA) has prepared an “Alternative Solution Report” 
(Appendix 4) demonstrating that the shipping containers/storage units meet the standards of the 
BC Building Code. 
 
As noted above, prior to the submission of this application or an application for a building permit, 
165 storage containers were placed on the property in Rows A – H.  At that time, the lockers in 
Row A were located within the 4.5 m rear yard setback.  The containers have since been filled 
by clients and cannot now be moved without some degree of hardship.  The applicant, 
therefore, has requested a development variance to relax the rear yard setback of the General 
Industrial M-2 Zone from 4.5 m to 0.7 m (Appendix 3).  The applicant also proposes to continue 
Row A, within the 4.5 m setback to the western side of Strata Lot 2. 
 
Since the subject properties are within an industrial development permit area in the Otter Point 
Official Community Plan (OCP), Bylaw No. 3354, a development permit is required prior to 
construction.  Section 4.10.8 of the OCP establishes guidelines for the form and character of 
industrial development due to their unique location and relationship to surrounding land uses.  
The applicant has submitted a development permit application and supporting information to 
address the development permit guidelines. 
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ALTERNATIVES 
 
1) Approve the development permit with variance to relax the rear yard setback from 4.5 m 

to 0.7 m on Strata Lot 2, as shown on the Curtis Paxton Miles Site Plan dated April 16, 
2012. 

 
2) Deny the development permit with variance and request revised plans. 

 
LAND USE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Industrial Development Permit Guidelines: 
The industrial development permit guidelines outlined in the Otter Point OCP establish 
parameters to encourage a building design theme that is complementary to and respectful of the 
natural setting.  The site of the Sooke Business Park was a former log-sort operation which 
resulted in considerable alteration of the natural landscape.  The approximately 20 ha bare land 
strata development spans the Kemp Lake and Sooke River watersheds although natural 
drainage patterns have largely been altered over time.  Approximately 16 ha are now covered 
with asphalt atop several feet of drain rock. 
 
DP-07-08 identified a 15 m streamside protection and enhancement area setback from the north 
side of the pond situated on the common property lot (Attachment 3).  The placement of 
containers on Strata Lots 1 and 2 is outside the required 15 metre setback area. 
 
As part of the development permit for subdivision (DP-07-08), chain-link fencing and boulevard 
landscaping have been installed throughout Sooke Business Park (Attachment 5).  There 
appears to remain some boulevard plantings to be completed along the edge of Strata Lots 1, 3 
and 4.  Strata Lot 1 is currently undeveloped and will require landscaping when Ramsden Road 
is completed. 
 
The industrial development permit guidelines do not specifically outline form and character 
recommendations for building construction.  The developer registered a building scheme on title 
which requires all future construction to comply with set design requirements including that 
pitched roofs shall be finished in steel, front entrances must use some rock, tile, brick, stone or 
similar and designed to differentiate the business entrance, and exterior colours are to be 
approved by the developer.  DP-26-11 addressed the form and character of an office building 
and care-taker’s residence located at the entrance of the West Coast Super Storage site.  The 
remainder of the site is to be used as a storage facility. 
 
While the applicant has primarily addressed the DP guidelines through previously approved 
DPs, the Land Use Committee (LUC) may wish to request additional information or details 
pertaining to the proposed development.  Should the LUC determine that the applicant has 
sufficiently addressed the DP guidelines and no further information is requested, staff 
recommend approval of the DP subject to public consultation. 
 
Variance: 
As part of this DP application, the applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the rear yard 
setback along the private strata road from 4.5 m to 0.7 m, as shown on Appendix 3.  Bylaw No. 
2040 defines the front lot line as the shortest line that divides the lot from a highway.  In the 
case of Strata Lot 2, the lot line adjacent to the Wieland Road right-of-way meets this definition. 
The rear lot line is defined as the lot line opposite the front lot line, which in this case is that line 
adjacent to the private strata road. 
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Planning staff note that the request to reduce the setback from 4.5 m to 0.7 m is significant; 
however, the applicant has stated that moving the existing containers at this time would present 
a substantial hardship since they are now in use by customers.  While the containers where 
designed for shipping and transport, they cannot be moved without first being emptied due to 
risk of content damage.  Further, in order to move Row A, Rows B through F would also need to 
be moved (140 containers). 
 
Given that 1) the containers are located adjacent to a strata road, rather than a public road; 2) 
that the containers are located along a property line where traffic sight-lines will be unaffected; 
and 3) that fence and landscape screening has been installed in the boulevard between the 
buildings and the strata road (Appendix 5), staff recommend approval of the variance subject to 
public notification. 
 
Parking: 
Part 3 of Bylaw No. 2040 establishes off-street parking and loading requirements.  For general 
industrial uses on a property, one stall for every two employees or a minimum of five parking 
stalls is required, whichever is greater.  In addition, two loading spaces are required for 
industrial buildings of this size.  No parking areas shall be located within the required front yard 
of the zone.  Sufficient parking spaces for this project were provided in conjunction with DP-26-
11.  The nature of the development requires that adequate loading space be made available in 
front of each storage unit. 
 
Signage: 
No signage is proposed at this time; however, should signage be erected in the future, a permit 
will be required in accordance with Sign Area C of Part 4 of Bylaw No. 2040. 
 
LEGISLATIVE IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw No. 2040 specifies yard requirements for the General 
Industrial (M-2) Zone.  To vary these requirements, a development variance permit is required.  
The bylaw also establishes parking and signage requirements which are considered in the 
review of this application. 
 
The Otter Point Official Community Plan, Bylaw No. 3354, outlines development permit 
guidelines.  The property is within Development Permit Area No. 5: Commercial & Industrial 
Development Area; therefore, a development permit is required. 
 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION IMPLICATIONS 
 
Pursuant to the Local Government Act, Section 922(4), if a local government is proposing to 
pass a resolution to issue a development variance permit, it must give notice to each 
resident/tenant within a given distance as specified by bylaw.  Capital Regional District Bylaw 
No. 3110, Fees and Procedures Bylaw, states that the Board, at any time, may refer an 
application to an agency or organization for their comment.  In addition, it states that a notice of 
intent must be mailed to adjacent property owners within a distance of not more than 500 
metres.  Any responses received from the public will be presented at the May 15, 2012 Land 
Use Committee meeting. 
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CONCLUSION 
 
The applicant is requesting a development permit with variance for the purpose of permitting the 
placement of up to 1,044 intermodal storage containers on four industrial properties.  The Otter 
Point OCP outlines industrial development permit guidelines to encourage a building design 
theme that is complementary to and respectful of the natural setting.  The applicant has 
submitted a building design to address the development permit, parking and signage 
requirements.  The applicant has requested a variance to relax the rear yard setback of Strata 
Lot 2 from 4.5 m to 0.7 m in order to allow the siting of storage containers along its northern 
property line.  Staff recommend approval of the development permit with variance subject to 
public notification. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board: 
 
1. That the Commercial & Industrial Development Areas Development Permit (DP-34-11) for 

Strata Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4, Section 16, Otter District, Plan VIS7097, as shown and described 
in Appendices 2, 3, 4 and 5, be approved subject to the following conditions: 
a. That the proposed construction comply with the Commercial & Industrial Development 

Areas Development Permit Guidelines outlined in the Otter Point Official Community 
Plan, Bylaw No. 3354; and 

b. That the conditions of this development permit be verified as part of the building permit 
process. 

 
2. That Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw No. 2040, Part 2, Section 27.08(d)(ii) be varied to 

reduce the rear yard setback of Strata Lot 2, Section 16, Otter District, Plan VIS7097, from 
4.5 m to 0.7 m, as shown on the Curtis Paxton Miles Site Plan, dated April 16, 2012. 

 
Original signed     Original signed 
    
Iain Lawrence June Klassen, MCIP 
Planner Manager, Local Area Planning 
 Concurrence 
 
 
Original signed Original signed 
    
Robert Lapham, MCIP Kelly Daniels 
General Manager Chief Administrative Officer 
Planning & Protective Services Concurrence 
 
Appendix 1:  Subject Property Map 
Appendix 2:  Current Site Plan 
Appendix 3:  Proposed Site Plan 
Appendix 4:  Alternative Solution Report, Gage-Babcock & Associates Ltd., March 15, 2012 
Appendix 5:  Site Photos, April 17, 2012. 
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Appendix 1: Subject Property Map 
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Appendix 2: Current Site Plan 
(to be altered as proposed on Appendix 3) 
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Appendix 3: Proposed Site Plan 
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Appendix 5: Alternative Solution Report 
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Appendix 5: Site Photos 
 

Photo 1. View of north side of Strata Lot 2 
looking southeast from the strata road. 

 

Photo 2. View of boulevard landscaping and 
fencing along northern property line of 
Strata Lots 2, 3 and 4 looking east 

Photo 3. View of boulevard landscaping 
and fending along northern property line of 
Strata Lots 1 and 2 looking west. 
Containers shown are located 0.7 m from 
rear lot line. 

Photo 4. View of 8.8 m wide drive aisle 
adjacent to Row G. 

 


